
To 

Letter No. BSNLCO-A/16(11)/2/2022-ESTAB-Part(1) 

SI.No 

1 

Subject: Inter circle transfer i.r.o. of JTOs (T) cadre under Rule 8 of BSNL Transfer Policy 
Status of Territorial Circles - regarding. 

2 

Ref: This office letter no. BSNLCO-A/16(11)/2/2022-ESTAB- Part(1) dated 04.03.2024. 

3 

This is regarding status of all territorial circles as per their working strength in the 

cadre of JTO (T) vis a vis sanctioned strength. On the basis of availability of executives 
in the cadre of JTOs (T), the status of recruiting circles as on 31.01.2025 is given below 
for the purpose of transfer under Rule 8 of the BSNL Transfer Policy: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

All Heads of Telecom Circles/Core Networks 
& Other Administrative Units of BSNL. 

BSNL 

Name of Circle 

Andaman & Nicobar 

Andra Pradesh 

Assam 

Bihar 

Kolkatta TD 

Chennai TD 

Chhatishgarh 
CNTX-N 

Gujarat 

Haryana 
Himachal Pradesh 

Jammu & Kashmir 

Jharkhand 

Karnataka 

Kerala 

Sanctioned 

strength 

48 

613 

245 

272 

344 

299 

177 

115 

729 

312 

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited 
(A Govt. of India Enterprise) 
Establishment-IV Section 

170 

Sth Floor Bharat Sonchar Bhawan, Jarnpath 

New Delhi-l 1O001 

184 

180 

967 

1140 

Working as on 
31.01.2025 

29 

575 

185 

342 

308 

204 

144 

88 

681 

288 

188 

167 

Dated: 06.03.2024 

192 

593 

777 

Status (Deficit/ 
Surplus) 

Surplus 

Surplus 

Surplus 
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No. BSNLCO-A/16(11)/2/2022-ESTAB-Pat(1) Dated: 06.03.2024 

Sl.No 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

24 

26 

27 

28 

29 

Name of Circle 

Madhya Pradesh 
Maharashtra 

NE -1 

NE -II 

Odisha 

Punjab 
Rajashthan 
Sikkim 

Tamilnadu 

Telangana 
Uttarakhand 

UP (E) 

UP(W) 
West Bengal 
Total 

Sanctioned 
strength 

528 

Copy to: Intranet. 

1134 

126 

117 

360 

465 

514 

38 

814 

524 

160 

499 

348 

334 

11756 

Working as on 
31.01.2025 

359 

860 

135 

71 

215 

599 

492 

11 

753 

498 

141 

514 

341 

331 

10081 

Website: www.bsnl.co.in 

This issues with the approval of competent authority. 
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Status (Deficit/ 
Surplus) 

Surplus 

In order to ensure even distribution of JTOs (T) vis-a-vis circle-wise sanctioned 
strength, all territorial circles are requested to process the pending Rule 8 transfer cases 
in accordance with the extant guidelines and also as per the status (Surplus / Deficit) of 
the circle in the matter as cited above. 

Surplus 

Surplus 

(M.Manitombi) 
Assistant General Manager (Estt.IV) 

Ph. 23310226 

Regd. Office & Corp. Office: Bharat Sanchar Bhavan, H. C. Mathur Lane, Janpath, New Delhi-110001 
Corporate Identity Number (CIN): U74899DL2000GOI107739. 
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